

No. 16-10197

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

MATTHEW KEYS,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
D.C. No. 2:13-CR-82-KJM

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

LESLIE R. CALDWELL
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES SILVER
DEPUTY CHIEF

FRANK LIN
TRIAL ATTORNEY
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CRIMINAL DIVISION
COMPUTER CRIME & INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY SECTION

PHILLIP A. TALBERT
ACTING UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

CAMIL A. SKIPPER
ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY
APPELLATE CHIEF

AUSA MATTHEW D. SEGAL
AUSA PAUL A. HEMESATH
ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEYS
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
501 I STREET, SUITE 10-100
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814
TELEPHONE: (916) 554-2700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities v

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Issues Presented for Review 1

Bail Status..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 2

 I. Procedural History 2

 II. Factual Overview 4

 III. Keys used backdoor network credentials and the help of others to engage in a campaign of payback against his former employer..... 6

 A. Keys’s boss sent him home, tried to lock him out of the network, and hurt his feelings. 6

 B. Keys still exercised network powers using back door accounts and a foreign IP address..... 7

 C. Keys uses Tribune Company CMS credentials for a malicious email campaign. 7

 D. Keys used his CMS credentials to lock his newsroom replacement out of the CMS. 10

 E. Keys created back doors on the CMS. 11

 F. The Los Angeles Times Defacement..... 12

 G. Keys and a co-conspirator tried to alter the entire front page of the *Los Angeles Times*. 18

 IV. Tribune’s Losses 19

V. Keys “objected” to the new allegation in the superseding indictment, but did not submit a jury instruction limiting the jury’s consideration of the evidence.	20
VI. At trial, the government proved that Keys had used CMS passwords to conduct a weeks-long campaign of online retaliation against Tribune Company.	22
VII. The court sentenced Keys to twenty-four months imprisonment and ordered him to pay \$249,956 in restitution.	24
Summary of Argument	27
Argument.....	29
I. There was no constructive amendment of count two because broad language in the superseding indictment encompassed Keys’s specific conduct on the CMS prior to the <i>Los Angeles Times</i> defacement.	29
A. Standard of Review	29
B. Keys’s email campaign and interference with Cohen’s network access were encompassed by the broad allegation that after his job ended, Keys kept CMS login credentials and used them for malicious purposes.....	31
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in admitting evidence that Keys used his post-employment CMS access for various malicious purposes.....	34
A. Standards of Review.....	35
B. The court did not abuse its discretion when it admitted evidence that Keys used his post-	

employment CMS access to carry out a malicious email campaign.....	36
C. The court did not commit plain error in admitting Keys’s other malicious conduct.	41
1. Locking Samantha Cohen out of the CMS	41
2. Creating Back Doors.....	42
D. The probative value of Keys’s emails and interference with Cohen’s login credentials was not substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice.	43
III. The court’s jury instruction on damage was correct.	44
A. The court instructed in the language of the statute.	44
B. The court properly denied Keys’s requested instruction that backed-up data can never be damaged.....	45
1. Standard of Review.....	45
2. Keys’s proposed instruction contradicts the plain language of the statute.	46
IV. The court did not err in denying Keys’s motion for acquittal.....	50
A. Standard of Review	50
B. Count two was supported by a sufficient showing of at least \$5,000 in loss.	50
C. A rational jury could have found that Keys intended to and did take a substantial step toward damaging the Tribune Company’s CMS by posting an entire defaced front-page newspaper layout.	52

V. The court did not abuse its discretion by ordering restitution.....	55
A. Standard of Review	55
B. An estimate of the value of salaried employee time and replacement value of a customer list for a marketing program were proper bases for calculating restitution.....	56
Conclusion	59
Statement of Related Cases.....	60
Certificate of Compliance	61
Certificate of Service.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cheney v. IPD Analytics, L.L.C.,
No. 08-23188-CIV, 2009 WL 1298405 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 16, 2009) 48

Creative Computing v. Getloaded.com LLC,
386 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2004) 33

Dana Ltd. v. Am. Axle & Mfg. Holdings, Inc.,
No. 1:10-CV-450, 2012 WL 2524008 (W.D. Mich. June 29, 2012).. 48

United States v. Ellis,
147 F.3d 1131 43

Grant Mfg. & Alloying, Inc. v. McIlvain,
No. 10-1029, 2011 WL 4467767 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2011) 48

Instant Tech., LLC v. DeFazio,
40 F. Supp. 3d 989 (N.D. Ill. 2014) 48

Moskal v. United States,
498 U.S. 103 (1990) 49

Multiven, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,
725 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Cal. 2010) 37

NovelPoster v. Javitch Canfield Group,
140 F. Supp. 3d 954 (N.D. Cal. 2014) 37, 42

Rosemond v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 1240, (2014) 52

United States v. Schuster,
467 F.3d 614 47

Tampa Bay Shipbuilding & Repair Co. v. Cedar Shipping Co.,
320 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2003) 51

<i>United States v. Adamson</i> , 291 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 358 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 514 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>United States v. Beckman</i> , 298 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>United States v. Bland</i> , 908 F.2d 471 (9th Cir. 1990)	43
<i>United States v. Bradshaw</i> , 690 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1982)	38
<i>United States v. Brock-Davis</i> , 504 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2007)	56
<i>United States v. Buffington</i> , 815 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1987)	53
<i>United States v. Curtin</i> , 489 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Daly</i> , 974 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 201 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>United States v. Doss</i> , 630 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 595 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2010)	56

United States v. Frega,
179 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1999) 46

United States v. Garcia,
768 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2014) 45

United States v. George,
420 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2005) 46

United States v. Goetzke,
494 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2007) 52, 54

United States v. Gonzales,
436 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2006) 34

United States v. Hankey,
203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000) 43

United States v. Harper,
33 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1994) 55

United States v. Kaplan,
2016 WL 5859856 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 2016) 57

United States v. Klinger,
128 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 1997) 30

United States v. Layton,
767 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985) 43

United States v. Lloyd,
807 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2015) 29

United States v. Lustig,
555 F.2d 737 (9th Cir. 1977) 30

United States v. Middleton,
231 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2000) 42, 43, 49, 50

United States v. Mincoff,
574 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2009) 50

United States v. Moore,
921 F.2d 207 (9th Cir. 1990) 54

United States v. Morgenstern,
933 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 34

United States v. Nelson,
66 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1995) 53

United States v. Nevils,
598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010) 50, 51

United States v. Pang,
362 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2004) 35

United States v. Salmonese,
352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 34

United States v. Sanchez-Mata,
429 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1970) 30

United States v. Shipsey,
190 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999) 29

United States v. Skelly,
442 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 34

United States v. Soto,
519 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2008) 30

United States v. Still,
850 F.2d 607 (9th Cir. 1988) 54, 55

United States v. Torralba-Mendia,
784 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2015) 35

<i>United States v. Von Stoll</i> , 726 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1984)	33
<i>United States v. Wanland</i> , 830 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2016)	49
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 747 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014)	29, 31
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 458 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Yoder & Frey Auctioneers, Inc. v. EquipmentFacts, LLC</i> , 774 F.3d 1065 (6th Cir. 2014)	37, 45, 47

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(a)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(4)(B)	36
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(11)	37
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(8)	42, 44, 46
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3664(g)(1)	56
18 U.S.C. § 371	3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30	30
Fed. R. Evid. 701	51
